S-21012/11/2023-(EA&IC) Section-MOWR

Government of India
Ministry of Jal Shakti
Department of Water Resources, RD & GR
EA&IC Section

Room No. 7, Ground Floor, B-Wing, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi. Date – 28.08.2023

ORDER

Subject: Deputation of (i) Sh. Dheeraj Joshi, Deputy Secretary, NMCG and (ii) Dr. Shiv Pratap Raghuvanshi, Scientist 'D', NMCG for attending the "Green and Circular Economy – Dynamics and Governance" course from 4th to 29th September, 2023 -reg.

Sanction of the Competent Authority is hereby accorded for the deputation of (i) Sh. Dheeraj Joshi, Deputy Secretary, NMCG and (ii) Dr. Shiv Pratap Raghuvanshi, Scientist 'D', NMCG for attending the "Green and Circular Economy – Dynamics and Governance" course from 4th to 29th September, 2023.

- 2. The expenditure for the visit including travel, accommodation, visa, per diem, etc. will be borne by the Govt. of Denmark, Danida Fellowship Centre (DFC)
- 3. The period of absence from the post in India and grant of pay and allowances and counting of services for increment of above officers will be regulated in accordance with the provisions of Para 13-15 of the Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure O.M No. 19036/7/75- E.IV (B) dated 5.8.1976.
- 4. The resignation or request for voluntary retirement from service while abroad shall not be entertained under any circumstances. The officer shall not stay abroad beyond the above-mentioned period under any circumstances without the prior sanction of Government of India.
- 5. Remuneration/honorarium/fees, if any, received by the officials during the visit will be governed by SR-11 and SR-12 (FR-SR. Part-I) and Government of India Order printed there under.
- 6. The officers shall submit a report about their visit to Ministry of External Affairs (Central Europe Division) and Department of Water Resources, RD & GR (EA&IC Division) within one month of his return to India.

7. This issues with the concurrence of IFD of DoWR, RD & GR vide their Dy No. 342/IFD/2023-24 dated 24.07.2023.

(Awinash Chandra) Under Secretary to the Government of India

Tel:- 011- 23383078

अविनाश चन्द्र /AWINASH CHANDRA अवर सचिव / Under Secretary जल शक्ति मंत्रालय / Ministry of Jal Shakti जल संसाधन, नदी विकास एवं गंगा संरक्षण विमाग Deptt. of Water Resources, River Development and Ganga Rejuvenation भारत सरकार / Govt. of India नई दिल्ली / New Delhi-110001 To:-

- Ambassador of India to Copenhagen, Denmark. (email: amb.copenhagen@mea.gov.in)
- Joint Secretary, Central Europe Division Ministry of External Affairs South Block, New Delhi (email: jsce@mea.gov.in) w.r.t Political Clearance No. EPC26072386478DK and EPC11082387233DK.
- Controller of Accounts, Department of Water Resources, Shastri Bhawan, Rafi Marg, New Delhi-110001.
- 4. Pay and Accounts Officer, DoWR, RD & GR, Shastri Bhawan, Delhi 110001.
- 5. Cash Section, DoWR, RD & GR, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 6. Admn/Finance Desk/ Budget, DoWR, RD & GR, New Delhi.
- 7. Officer concerned DG, NMCG, Delhi (email: dg@nmcg.nic.in)
- 8. Sanction folder.

(Awinash Chandra) Under Secretary to the Government of India

Tel:- 011- 23383078

अविनाश चन्द्र /AWINASH CHANDRA अवर सचिव / Under Secretary जल शक्ति मंत्रालय / Ministry of Jal Shakti जल संसाधन, नदी विकास एवं गंगा संरक्षण विभाग Deptt. of Water Resources, River Development and Ganga Rejuvenation भारत सरकार / Govt. of India नई दिल्ली / New Delhi-110001